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Specifications
Antenna Gain 1.58dBi

Radio Transm. Power 17dBm

Chime EU Plug AC 100~240V

Max. WiFi Range 25m

Power Supply Doorbell 4400mAh

Rated Wattage 1.8W

WIRELESS VIDEO
DOORBELL

TVS30002
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           1. SAFETY WARNING! 
• To reduce risk of electric shock, this product should only be 

opened by an authorized technician when service is required.
• Disconnect the product from the mains and other equipment 

if a problem should occur.
• Read the manual carefully before use. Keep the manual for 

future reference.
• Only use the device for its intended purposes. Do not use the 

device for other purposes than described in the manual.
• Do not use the device if any part is damaged or defective. 

If the device is damaged or defective, replace the device 
immediately. 

EN

2. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE WARNING!

• Do not use cleaning solvents or abrasives.

• Do not clean the inside of the device.

• Do not attempt to repair the device. If the device does not operate 

correctly, replace it with a new device.

• Clean the outside of the device using a soft, damp cloth.

3. WHAT’S INCLUDED

1. Wireless Video Doorbell

2. Rechargeable Battery x 2pcs

3. USB-C Charging Cable

4. Hang wall board

5. Screw & Rubber plug x 2pcs

6. Short screws x 2pcs

7. Wireless Chime with EU-plug
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4. PARTS OF THE DOORBELL

1. Light Sensor

2. Video Doorbell Lens

3. Indicator Light

4. Microphone

5. Doorbell Button

6. Built-in Speaker

7. Hang wall board

8. Reset button

9. USB-C charging port

10. Micro SD-card slot

11. Battery jar

12. Battery cover

13. Screw hole
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5. INITIAL SETUP

• Take out the hang wall board and open the battery cover.

• Insert the micro SD card and the batteries as the directions marked on 

the housing

• Close the battery cover

How to reset the doorbell

• Hold the reset button for 3 seconds until you hear the voice prompt 

“System Reset”

• The blue indicator will start flashing ready for connection

• Please follow the instructions of ‘Wi-Fi Connection.’

6. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS!

• Keep the device in range of your router. Make sure the device is placed 

close to the Wi-Fi router. If there has to be thick or insulated objects 

between the device and the router, which may lead to weak Wi-Fi signal, 

please make sure the signal is in good level before you start using the 

device. Please contact the seller for assistance if there is any problem with 

the product and do not try to disassemble or repair the product without 

authority.

• It is a delicate device with low power consumption design. Everytime the 

device is awakened and will work for a few seconds. After that, the device 

will enter standby mode to save power. You can set the work time in the 

app settings.

• It is normal that the product body temperature goes up when the product 

is working.

• Please do not short-circuit the product.
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7. CHARGING

Connect the doorbell to an external power source via the supplied USB cable 

and Adapter. While in charging, you could see the charging status in the APP. 

If the user prefers to use a power adapter, the specifications of the adapter 

is 5V/1.5A.

8. INSTALLATION

Before installation, please ensure that the installation place is covered by the 

Wi-Fi.

• Drill 2 holes on the wall.

• Fit the rubber expansion plugs into the holes

• Fix the hang wall board to the wall with the 2 long screws.

• Place the doorbell device on the wall board, then fix the doorbell on the 

wall board by the 2 short screws.
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9. SETTING UP THE CHIME UNIT & PAIRING CHIME TO DOORBELL

Pairing:

Plug-in the chime, press and hold button 2 for 3 seconds until the blue 

indicator lights up.

Then ring the video doorbell, the indicator of the chime flashes, which means 

that pairing was successful.

Change tones and pairing:

Press button  1  or  3  to cycle through the tones and select the desired one.

Press and hold  button  2  for 3 seconds  until the blue indicator lights up.

Then ring the video doorbell, the indicator of the chime flashes, which means 

that changing was successful.

Change the volume:

Press button  2  to change the volume of the chime.

Clear the previous pairing:

Press and hold  2 ,  then plug the chime unit into a wall socket. Do not release 

the button until the blue indicator lights up.

1

2

3
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10. CAMERA OPERATION

Preparations before use

Mobile device system requirements:

• Android OS 5.0 or higher

• iOS 10.0 or higher

Install the app

Use your smartphone or tablet to search for “Calex” in the Google play 

(Android) or in the Apple App store to find and install the app.

Register an account

If this is the first time using the app, you need to register an account.

11. CONNECTING YOUR DOORBELL WITH THE APP

• After installing the app, launch the app and follow the prompts to setup 

the app. Then tap ‘+’ or ‘Add Device’ from the homepage. Tap ‘Security’, 

then choose ‘Video Doorbell’. 

• Power the device on and make sure the indicator is flashing quickly or 

a prompt tone is heard. Select the pairing mode of ‘QR Code’, then tap 

‘Next step’. Then select the 2.4GHz Wi-Fi network and input the password 

to continue.

• The app will guide you to scan the mobile device with the camera. When 

you tap ‘Continue’ the mobile phone displays a QR code. Hold the camera 

15 to 20 cm in front of the camera to scan the QR code.

• Wait as the Wi-Fi connection is established. Once the connection is 

established, you can use the app to control your doorbell.

Note: if the doorbell does not recognize the QR code, please press the 

“doorbell” button to wake up the doorbell and try again. Because this 

doorbell is a low power product, the device may enter to standby mode if 

there is no operation during a long period.
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12. USING THE APP

Device Name: Users could modify the device name.

Share Device: Users could share the device to your trusted-one.

Device Information: Users could see the device owner, ID…etc.

Power management setting: Battery capacity, low battery alert setting.

Basic function settings: Flip screen, time watermark for video, speech 

method.

PIR: Users could turn on/off the PIR and set the sensibility of PIR. (If users 

don’t want to receive alert for motion detection, you could turn off the PIR or 

set low sensibility of PIR.)

FAQ & Feedback: Users could submit problems or advices to the service 

provider to optimize the service.

Firmware information: To view the information of current and previous 

firmware version.

Remove Device: 

• When users want to change the internet connection, please press 

‘Remove Device’ and reset the doorbell to repair with new Wi-Fi. 

• Stop using the appliance.

NOTE: Screen shots displayed in this user’s guide of the ‘CALEX’ software 

application may appear differently than those currently featured in your

app as frequent updates and improvements are being made to the 

software.
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13. TROUBLESHOOTING

• Make sure the Wi-Fi router supports DHCP protocol.

• Make sure that the DHCP option is turned on.

• Make sure the camera and your mobile device connect to the same Wi-Fi 

router.

• Make sure you selected the correct 2.4GHz router only in your device Wi-

Fi setting.

• Make sure you entered the correct password for the router you selected.

• Make sure you are within the Wi-Fi range of the router.

• Make sure the Wi-Fi router is enabled.

• Make sure the camera is properly powered on.

• Make sure the Wi-Fi router has enabled SSID broadcasting.

If you have poor video stream or video quality is not clear:

• Please check your home upload speed to meet the minimum requirement.

• 1Mbps for 480P stream

• 2Mbps for 720P

• 4Mbps for 1080P

• Clean the lens if it’s dirty or has fingerprint marks on it.
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14. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Enjoy your new smart video doorbell system! Let me know if you have 
questions.



www.tiqvi.com

11

Notes on Disposal 
The product is designated for separate collection at an appropriate collection point.  
Do not dispose of the product with household waste. For more information, contact the retailer or the local 
authority responsible for waste management. 

Care
Before cleaning the unit, disconnect it, if necessary form other components; do not use aggressive cleaning agents. The unit 
has been carefully checked for defects. If nevertheless you do have cause for complaint, please go back to the retailer where 
you have bought the product together with your proof of purchase. We are not liable for damage arising from incorrect 
handling, improper use or wear or tear. We reserve the right to make technical modifications. 

General Safety
• Read the manual carefully before use. Keep this manual for future reference. 
• Only use the product for its intended purposes. Do not use the product for other purposes than described in the manual.
• Do not use this product if any part is damaged or defective. If the product is damaged or defective, replace the product 

immediately. 
• This product shall not be used by children without the supervision of an adult. Children shall not play with the device. 
• Do not modify the product in any way. 

• Do not expose the product to water or moisture. (IP 20)
• Do not immerge the product into water. (IP 44 – IP 67)

• Keep the product away from heat sources. 
• Do not block the ventilation openings. 

Electrical safety
• To reduce risk of electric shock, this product should only be opened by an authorized technician when service is required. 
• Do not use the product if the cable or plug is damaged or defective. When damaged or defective, it must be replaced by the 

manufacturer or an authorised repair agent.
• Before use, always make sure that the voltage is the same as the voltage on the rating plate of the device. 
• Make sure that the cable does not hang over the edge of a worktop and cannot be caught accidentally or tripped over.

Warning
• Caution, risk of electric shock. 
• The external flexible cable or cord of this luminaire cannot be replaced; if the cord is damaged, the luminaire has to be 

destroyed. 

Disclaimer
Designs and specifications are subject to change without notice. All logos, brands and product names are trademarks or 
registered trademarks or their respective holders and are hereby recognized as such. 
Please visit us online on our website: www.tiqvi.com for more information about our company and our products.

Documentation 
The product has been manufactured and supplied in compliance with all relevant regulations and directives, valid for all 
member states of the European Union. The product complies with all applicable specifications and regulations in the country 
of sales. 
Formal documentation is available upon request. The formal documentation includes, but is not limited to the Declaration of 
Conformity, the Material Safety Data Sheet and the product test report. 

Hereby, Teqvion B.V. declares that this type:

Art. No. TVS30002

Is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.tiqvi.com
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           1. SICHERHEITSWARNUNG! 
• Um das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlags zu reduzieren, darf 

dieses Produkt nur von autorisiertem Fachpersonal geöffnet 
werden, wenn Wartungsarbeiten erforderlich sind.

• Trennen Sie das Produkt vom Stromnetz und anderen 
Geräten, falls ein Problem auftritt.

• Lesen Sie die Anleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch. 
Bewahren Sie die Anleitung für zukünftige Referenz auf.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für die vorgesehenen Zwecke. 
Nutzen Sie es nicht für andere Zwecke, die nicht in der 
Anleitung beschrieben sind.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es beschädigt oder 
defekt ist. Ersetzen Sie das Gerät sofort, wenn ein Defekt 
vorliegt.

DE

2. REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG WARNUNG!

• Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel oder scheuernde Reinigungsmittel.

• Reinigen Sie das Innere des Geräts nicht.

• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu reparieren. Falls es nicht richtig 

funktioniert, ersetzen Sie es durch ein neues Gerät.

• Reinigen Sie die Außenseite des Geräts mit einem weichen, feuchten 

Tuch.
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3. LIEFERUMFANG

1. Kabellose Video-Türklingel

2. Wiederaufladbare Batterien (2 Stück)

3. USB-C-Ladekabel

4. Wandhalterung

5. Schrauben & Dübel (2 Stück)

6. Kurze Schrauben (2 Stück)

7. Kabelloser Gong mit EU-Stecker

4. TEILE DER TÜRKLINGEL

1. Lichtsensor

2. Kameraobjektiv

3. Statusanzeige

4. Mikrofon

5. Türklingelknopf

6. Eingebauter Lautsprecher

7. Wandhalterung

8. Reset-Taste

9. USB-C-Ladeanschluss

10. Micro-SD-Kartensteckplatz

11. Batteriefach

12. Batteriefachabdeckung

13. Schraubenloch
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5. ERSTE INBETRIEBNAHME

• Entfernen Sie die Wandhalterung und öffnen Sie die 

Batteriefachabdeckung.

• Setzen Sie die Micro-SD-Karte und die Batterien gemäß den Markierungen 

ein.

• Schließen Sie die Batteriefachabdeckung.

Das Gerät schaltet sich automatisch ein, sobald die Batterie mit der 

Stromleitung des Geräts verbunden ist.

Wie man die Türklingel zurücksetzt

• Halten Sie die Reset-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die 

Sprachansage,System zurückgesetzt“ ertönt.

• Die blaue Statusanzeige beginnt zu blinken und ist bereit für die 

Verbindung.

• Befolgen Sie die Anleitung zur „Wi-Fi-Verbindung“.

6. SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN!

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät in Reichweite Ihres Routers ist. Achten 

Sie darauf, dass sich keine dicken oder isolierten Objekte zwischen Gerät 

und Router befinden, die das Signal schwächen könnten.

• Das Gerät verfügt über ein Design mit geringem Stromverbrauch. Nach 

dem Aktivieren arbeitet es einige Sekunden und wechselt dann in den 

Standby-Modus, um Strom zu sparen.

• Es ist normal, dass das Gehäuse während des Betriebs warm wird.

• Bitte vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse.
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7. AUFLADEN

Verbinden Sie die Türklingel über das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel und den 

Adapter mit einer externen Stromquelle. Beim Laden können Sie den 

Ladezustand in der App sehen. Spezifikation des Adapters: 5V/1,5A.

8. INSTALLATION

• Bohren Sie zwei Löcher in die Wand.

• Setzen Sie die Dübel in die Löcher ein.

• Befestigen Sie die Wandhalterung mit den langen Schrauben.

• Platzieren Sie die Türklingel auf der Halterung und befestigen Sie sie mit 

den kurzen Schrauben.

9. ENTFÜHRUNG EINER KAMERA

Kamera-Betrieb

Vorbereitung vor der Nutzung

Systemanforderungen für Mobilgeräte:

• Android OS 5.0 oder höher

• iOS 10.0 oder höher
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10. EINRICHTUNG DER KLINGELEINHEIT UND KOPPELN MIT DER 
TÜRKLINGEL

Koppeln:
Stecken Sie die Klingeleinheit ein und halten Sie die Taste  2  3 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt, bis die blaue Anzeige aufleuchtet.
Betätigen Sie die Videotürklingel. Wenn die Anzeige der Klingeleinheit blinkt, 
ist die Kopplung erfolgreich.

Töne ändern und koppeln:
Drücken Sie die Taste 1 oder 3 , um die Töne durchzublättern und den 
gewünschten Ton auszuwählen.
Halten Sie die Taste 2 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die blaue Anzeige 
aufleuchtet.
Betätigen Sie die Videotürklingel. Wenn die Anzeige der Klingeleinheit blinkt, 
ist die Änderung erfolgreich.

1

2

3

App-Installation

Suchen Sie im Google Play Store oder Apple App Store nach „Calex“ und 

installieren Sie die App.
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11. TÜRKLINGEL MIT DER APP VERBINDEN

• Starten Sie die App und folgen Sie den Anweisungen zur Einrichtung. 

Wählen Sie „Sicherheit“ und dann „Video-Türklingel“.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Statusanzeige schnell blinkt oder ein Ton zu 

hören ist. Wählen Sie den Kopplungsmodus „QR-Code“.

• Scannen Sie den QR-Code auf Ihrem Mobilgerät mit der Türklingelkamera.

• Warten Sie, bis die WLAN-Verbindung hergestellt ist. Sobald die 

Verbindung hergestellt ist, können Sie die App zur Steuerung Ihrer 

Türklingel verwenden.

Lautstärke ändern:
Drücken Sie die Taste  2 , um die Lautstärke der Klingeleinheit anzupassen.

Vorherige Kopplung löschen:
Halten Sie die Taste 2 gedrückt und stecken Sie die Klingeleinheit in eine 
Steckdose.

Lassen Sie die Taste erst los, wenn die blaue Anzeige aufleuchtet.

Hinweis: Wenn die Türklingel den QR-Code nicht erkennt, drücken Sie 

bitte die „Türklingel“-Taste, um die Türklingel zu aktivieren, und versuchen 

Sie es erneut. Da dieses Gerät stromsparend konzipiert ist, kann es in den 

Standby-Modus wechseln, wenn es über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht 

genutzt wird.



www.tiqvi.com

18

12. VERWENDUNG DER APP

Gerätename: Benutzer können den Gerätenamen ändern.

Gerät freigeben: Benutzer können das Gerät mit einer vertrauenswürdigen 

Person teilen.

Geräteinformationen: Anzeigen von Geräteinhaber, ID usw.

Stromverwaltung: Akkustand und Warnung bei niedrigem Akkustand 

einstellen.

Grundeinstellungen: Bildschirm drehen, Zeitstempel für Videos, Sprachmodi.

PIR: Aktivieren/Deaktivieren des PIR (Passiv-Infrarot) und Empfindlichkeit 

einstellen. (Wenn Benutzer keine Bewegungsbenachrichtigungen wünschen, 

können sie den PIR deaktivieren oder die Empfindlichkeit verringern.)

FAQ & Feedback: Benutzer können Probleme oder Verbesserungsvorschläge 

an den Serviceanbieter senden.

Firmware-Informationen: Informationen zur aktuellen und vorherigen 

Firmware-Version anzeigen.

Gerät entfernen: 

• Wenn Benutzer die Internetverbindung ändern möchten, drücken Sie 

„Gerät entfernen“ und setzen Sie die Türklingel zurück, um sie erneut mit 

einem neuen WLAN zu koppeln. 

• Wenn das Gerät nicht mehr genutzt werden soll.

Hinweis: Die in dieser Anleitung gezeigten Screenshots der „CALEX“-

Software können von der aktuellen Version der App abweichen, da 

regelmäßig Updates und Verbesserungen vorgenommen werden.
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13. FEHLERBEHEBUNG

Wenn die Kamera den Router nicht findet oder keine Verbindung herstellt:

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der WLAN-Router das DHCP-Protokoll 

unterstützt.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die DHCP-Option aktiviert ist.

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Kamera und Ihr Mobilgerät mit demselben 

WLAN-Router verbunden sind.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie den richtigen 2,4-GHz-Router in den WLAN-

Einstellungen Ihres Geräts ausgewählt haben.

• Überprüfen Sie, ob Sie das richtige Passwort für den ausgewählten Router 

eingegeben haben.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie sich in Reichweite des WLAN-Routers befinden.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der WLAN-Router aktiviert ist.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kamera ordnungsgemäß eingeschaltet ist.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Router die SSID-Ausstrahlung aktiviert hat.

Wenn der Videostream schlecht ist oder die Videoqualität unklar ist:

• Überprüfen Sie, ob Ihre Upload-Geschwindigkeit die 

Mindestanforderungen erfüllt:

• 1  Mbps für 480P-Stream

• 2 Mbps für 720P

• 4 Mbps für 1080P

• Reinigen Sie die Linse, falls sie verschmutzt oder mit Fingerabdrücken 

versehen ist.

Wenn kein Video oder keine Statusanzeige erscheint:

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Kamera eingeschaltet ist und richtig 

angeschlossen wurde.
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14. TECHNISCHE DATEN

Viel Freude mit Ihrer neuen smarten Video-Türklingel!
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Hinweise für die Entsorgung 
Altgeräte, die mit dem abgebildeten Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, dürfen nicht in den Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden.  
Sie müssen sie bei einer Sammelstelle für Altgeräte (erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrer Gemeinde) oder dem Händler, 
bei dem es gekauft wurde abgegeben werden. Diese sorgen für eine umweltfreundliche Entsorgung.

Pflege 
Bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen, trennen Sie es bei Bedarf von anderen Komponenten; Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven, Tenside 
enthaltenden Reinigungsmittel.  
Das Gerät wurde sorgfältig auf Mängel überprüft. Wenn Sie trotzdem Grund zu einer Beanstandung haben, gehen Sie bitte 
zum Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben zusammen mit dem Kaufbeleg zurück. Wir haften nicht für Schäden, die 
durch falsche oder unsachgemäße Hand-habung oder Verschleiß entstehen. Wir behalten uns das Recht vor ohne vorherige 
Information, technische Änderungen vorzunehmen die der Produktverbesserung dienen. 

Generelle Sicherheit
• Lesen Sie die Anleitung vor Gebrauch sorgfältig durch. Halten Sie die Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht für andere Zwecke als im 

Anleitung beschrieben.
• Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn ein Teil beschädigt oder defekt ist. Wenn das Produkt beschädigt oder defekt ist, 

ersetzen Sie das Produkt sofort.
• Das Produkt darf nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen benutzt werden. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Produkt 

spielen.
• Ändern Sie das Produkt nicht in irgendeiner Weise. 

• Das Produkt sollte nicht mit Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden. (IP 20)
• Das Produkt nicht in Wasser tauchen. (IP 44 - IP 67)

• Halten Sie das Produkt von Wärmequellen.
• Blockieren sie nicht den ventilationsöffnungen

Elektrische Sicherheit
• Um das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlags zu verringern, sollte dieses Produkt nur von einem autorisierten Techniker geöffnet 

werden, wenn eine Wartung erforderlich ist.
• Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn das Hauptkabel oder Netzstecker beschädigt oder defekt ist. Wenn der Netzstecker 

beschädigt oder defekt ist, muss es vom Hersteller oder einem au-torisierten Reparaturagenten ersetzt werden.
• Vor dem Gebrauch immer darauf achten, dass die Netzspannung die gleiche wie die Spannung auf dem Typenschild des 

Gerätes ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, das die Kabel nicht über den Rand einer Arbeitsplatte hängt und nicht versehentlich gefangen oder 

darüber stolpern werden kann. 

Haftungsausschluss
Entwürfe und Spezifikationen können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden. Alle Logos, Marken und Produktnamen 
sind Marken oder eingetragene Marken oder ihrer jeweiligen Inhaber und werden hiermit als solche anerkannt.
Besuchen Sie uns online unter www.tiqvi.com für weitere Informationen über unsere Produkte und unser Unternehmen.

Dokumentation
Das Produkt wurde in Übereinstimmung mit allen relevanten Vorschriften und Richtlinien hergestellt und geliefert, die für alle 
Mitgliedsstaaten der Europäischen Union gültig sind. Das Produkt entspricht allen geltenden Vorschriften und Bestimmungen 
im Verkaufsland. Formale Unterlagen sind auf Anfrage erhältlich. Die formale Dokumentation beinhaltet, ist aber nicht auf die 
Konformitätserklärung beschränkt, das Sicherheitsdatenblatt und das Produkt Prüfbericht.

Hiermit erklärt Teqvion B.V., dass dieser typ:

Artikelnummer TVS30002

der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: www.tiqvi.com
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           1. VERTISSEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ 
• Pour réduire les risques de choc électrique, ce produit ne doit 

être ouvert que par un technicien agréé lorsqu’un entretien 
est nécessaire.

• Débranchez le produit de l’alimentation secteur et des autres 
équipements en cas de problème.

• Lisez attentivement le manuel avant utilisation. Conservez-le 
pour référence future.

• N’utilisez l’appareil que pour les usages prévus. N’utilisez pas 
l’appareil à d’autres fins que celles décrites dans le manuel.

• Ne pas utiliser l’appareil si une de ses pièces est endommagée 
ou défectueuse. Si c’est le cas, remplacez l’appareil 
immédiatement.

 

FR

2. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN AVERTISSEMENT !

• N’utilisez pas de solvants nettoyants ou de produits abrasifs.

• Ne nettoyez pas l’intérieur de l’appareil.

• N’essayez pas de réparer l’appareil. Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas 

correctement, remplacez-le par un nouvel appareil.

• Nettoyez l’extérieur de l’appareil avec un chiffon doux et humide.
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3. CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

1. Sonnette vidéo sans fil

2. Batterie rechargeable x 2

3. Câble de charge USB-C

4. Support mural

5. Vis et chevilles en caoutchouc x 2

6. Vis courtes x 2

7. Carillon sans fil avec prise UE

4. PARTIES DE LA SONNETTE

1. Capteur de lumière

2. Lentille de la caméra

3. Témoin lumineux

4. Microphone

5. Bouton de la sonnette

6. Haut-parleur intégré

7. Support mural

8. Bouton de réinitialisation

9. Port de charge USB-C

10. Fente pour carte micro SD

11. Compartiment de la batterie

12. Couvercle de la batterie

13. Trou pour vis
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5. INSTALLATION INITIALE

• Sortez le support mural et ouvrez le couvercle de la batterie.

• Insérez la carte micro SD et les batteries en suivant les indications 

marquées sur le boîtier.

• Refermez le couvercle de la batterie.

L’appareil s’allume automatiquement dès que la batterie est connectée au 

câble d’alimentation de l’appareil.

6. PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

• Gardez l’appareil à portée de votre routeur. Assurez-vous que l’appareil 

est placé à proximité du routeur Wi-Fi. Si des objets épais ou isolés se 

trouvent entre l’appareil et le routeur, ce qui peut entraîner un signal 

faible, vérifiez que le signal est bon avant d’utiliser l’appareil.

• Cet appareil est conçu pour une faible consommation d’énergie. Chaque 

fois que l’appareil est activé, il fonctionne pendant quelques secondes, 

puis passe en mode veille pour économiser de l’énergie. Vous pouvez 

régler la durée de fonctionnement dans les paramètres de l’application.

• Il est normal que la température de l’appareil augmente lorsqu’il 

fonctionne.

• Ne court-circuitez pas l’appareil.

Comment réinitialiser la sonnette

• Maintenez le bouton de réinitialisation enfoncé pendant 3 secondes 

jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez l’invite vocale « Réinitialisation du système».

• Le témoin lumineux bleu commencera à clignoter, prêt pour la connexion.

• Suivez les instructions pour la « Connexion Wi-Fi ».
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7. CHARGE

Connectez la sonnette à une source d’alimentation externe via le câble 

USB et l’adaptateur fournis. Pendant la charge, vous pouvez voir l’état de 

charge dans l’application. Si vous préférez utiliser un adaptateur secteur, ses 

spécifications doivent être de 5V/1,5A.

8. INSTALLATION

Avant l’installation, assurez-vous que l’emplacement est couvert par le 

Wi-Fi.

• Percez deux trous dans le mur.

• Insérez les chevilles en caoutchouc dans les trous.

• Fixez le support mural au mur avec les deux vis longues.

• Placez la sonnette sur le support mural, puis fixez-la au support à l’aide 

des deux vis courtes.
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9. UTILISATION DE LA CAMÉRA

Préparations avant utilisation

Systèmes requis pour les appareils mobiles :Android OS 5.0 oder höher

• Android OS 5.0 ou supérieur

• iOS 10.0 ou supérieur

Installer l’application

Recherchez « Calex » dans le Google Play Store (Android) ou l’Apple App Store 

pour télécharger et installer l’application.

Créer un compte

Si c’est votre première utilisation de l’application, vous devez créer un compte.

pour télécharger et installer l’application.

10. CONFIGURATION DE L’UNITÉ DE CARILLON ET APPAIRAGE AVEC LA 
SONNETTE

Appairage :

Branchez le carillon et maintenez le bouton 2 enfoncé pendant 3 secondes 

jusqu’à ce que le témoin bleu s’allume.

Appuyez sur la sonnette vidéo. Si le témoin du carillon clignote, cela signifie 

que l’appairage a réussi.

1

2

3
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11. CONNECTER LA SONNETTE À L’APPLICATION

• Lancez l’application et suivez les instructions pour la configurer. Appuyez 

sur « + » ou « Ajouter un appareil ». Sélectionnez « Sécurité », puis choisissez 

« Vidéo Sonnette ».

• Assurez-vous que l’appareil est allumé et que le témoin clignote 

rapidement ou qu’une tonalité d’invite est entendue. Sélectionnez le 

mode de couplage « QR Code », puis appuyez sur « Étape suivante ».

       Sélectionnez le réseau Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz et saisissez le mot de passe. 

Changer de mélodie et appairage :

Appuyez sur le bouton  1  ou 3 pour parcourir les mélodies et sélectionner 

celle souhaitée.

Maintenez le bouton  2  enfoncé pendant 3 secondes jusqu’à ce que le témoin 

bleu s’allume.

Appuyez sur la sonnette vidéo. Si le témoin du carillon clignote, cela signifie 

que le changement a réussi.

Changer le volume :

Appuyez sur le bouton  2  pour ajuster le volume du carillon.

Effacer l’appairage précédent :

Maintenez le bouton 2 enfoncé, puis branchez le carillon dans une prise 

murale.

Ne relâchez pas le bouton jusqu’à ce que le témoin bleu s’allume.
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Remarque : Si la sonnette ne reconnaît pas le code QR, appuyez sur le 
bouton de la sonnette pour la réveiller et réessayez.

12. UTILISATION DE L’APPLICATION

Nom de l’appareil : Modifiez le nom de l’appareil.

Partager l’appareil : Partagez l’appareil avec une personne de confiance.

Informations sur l’appareil : Consultez les informations du propriétaire, l’ID, 

etc.

Paramètres de gestion de l’énergie : Capacité de la batterie, alerte de 

batterie faible.

Paramètres de base : Inversion de l’écran, horodatage vidéo, mode de 

conversation.

PIR : Activez/désactivez le capteur PIR et ajustez sa sensibilité.

FAQ & Feedback : Soumettez des problèmes ou suggestions au fournisseur 

de services.

Informations sur le firmware : Consultez les versions actuelles et précédentes 

du firmware.

Supprimer l’appareil : Pour changer la connexion Internet, appuyez sur « 

Supprimer l’appareil » et réinitialisez la sonnette pour la reconnecter au Wi-Fi.

• L’application vous guidera pour scanner le code QR affiché sur votre 

appareil mobile avec la caméra. Maintenez l’appareil à 15-20 cm de la 

caméra pour scanner le code.

• Attendez que la connexion Wi-Fi soit établie. Une fois connectée, vous 

pouvez utiliser l’application pour contrôler votre sonnette.
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13. DÉPANNAGE

Si la caméra ne trouve pas ou ne se connecte pas au routeur :

• Assurez-vous que le routeur Wi-Fi prend en charge le protocole DHCP.

• Vérifiez que l’option DHCP est activée.

• Assurez-vous que la caméra et votre appareil mobile sont connectés au 

même routeur Wi-Fi.

• Assurez-vous de sélectionner uniquement un routeur 2,4 GHz dans les 

paramètres Wi-Fi de votre appareil.

• Vérifiez que vous avez saisi correctement le mot de passe du routeur 

sélectionné.

• Assurez-vous que vous êtes à portée du signal Wi-Fi du routeur.

• Vérifiez que le routeur Wi-Fi est activé.

• Assurez-vous que la caméra est correctement alimentée.

• Vérifiez que le routeur Wi-Fi a activé la diffusion du SSID.

Si le flux vidéo est de mauvaise qualité ou peu clair :

• Vérifiez la vitesse d’envoi de votre connexion Internet domestique pour 

qu’elle réponde aux exigences minimales :

• 1 Mbps pour un flux en 480P,

• 2 Mbps pour un flux en 720P,

• 4 Mbps pour un flux en 1080P.

• Nettoyez la lentille si elle est sale ou marquée de traces de doigts.

Si la caméra ne montre pas de vidéo ou aucun indicateur lumineux :

• Assurez-vous que la caméra est alimentée et correctement branchée.
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14. SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Si vous avez d’autres questions, n’hésitez pas à demander !
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Remarques sur l‘élimination
Le produit est conçu pour une collecte séparée à un point de collecte approprié. Ne jamais installer le produit 
dans la poubelle. Pour plus d‘informations, veuillez communiquer avec le détaillant ou l‘autorité locale 
responsable de la gestion des déchets.

Maintenance
Avant de nettoyer le dispositif, débranchez-le des autres éléments. N’utilisez pas de nettoyants abrasifs. Le dispositif a été 
soigneusement vérifié pour les éventuels défauts. Toutefois, si vous avez des raisons pour déposer une plainte, adressez-vous 
au pointe de vente où vous avez acheté le dispositif, vous devez joindre une preuve d’achat. Le fabricant n’est pas responsable 
des dommages qui résultent d’une mauvaise manipulation du dispositif, de sa mauvaise utilisation ou de l’usure normale. Le 
fabricant se réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications techniques.

Security Générale
• Lisez attentivement le manuel avant utilisation. Conservez le manuel pour référence ultérieure.
• tilisez l‘appareil uniquement aux fins prévues. Ne pas utiliser l‘appareil à d‘autres fins que celles décrites dans le manuel.
• N‘utilisez pas l‘appareil si une pièce est endommagée ou défectueuse. Ne pas utiliser l‘appareil décrites dans le manuel à 

d‘autres fins.
• Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants sans la surveillance d‘un adulte. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 

l‘appareil.
• Ne modifiez pas l‘appareil de quelque manière que ce soit.

• Ne pas exposer l‘appareil à l‘eau ou à l‘humidité. (IP 20)
• Ne pas plonger l‘appareil dans l‘eau. (IP 44 - IP 67)

• Il doit être séparé des sources de chaleur.
• Ne pas obstruer les ouvertures de ventilation.

Sécurité électrique
• Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique à ouvrir un spécialiste reconnu lorsque l‘entretien est nécessaire. 
• Ne pas utiliser l‘appareil si le câble ou la prise principale est endommagée ou défectueuse. Encore si la prise est endommagé 

ou défectueux, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant ou un réparateur agréé.
• Avant l‘utilisation, vérifiez toujours que la tension principale est la même que la tension sur la plaque d‘identification de 

l‘appareil. 
• Assurez-vous que le câble ne pende pas dessus du bord d‘un plan de travail et ne peut pas être pris accidentellement ou 

trébucher. 

Attention
• Attention, risqué d‘électrocution.
• Le câble flexible externe de ce luminaire ne peut pas être remplacé; Si le cordon est endommagé, le luminaire doit être 

détruit.

Disclaimer
Les conceptions et les spécifications peuvent être modifiées sans préavis. Tous les logos, marques et noms de produits sont 
des marques commerciales ou des marques déposées ou leurs détenteurs respectifs et sont reconnus comme tels.consultez le 
site www.tiqvi.com pour plus d’informations sur l’entreprise Shada et ses produits.

Documentation 
Le produit a été fabriqué et fourni en conformité avec tous les règlements et directives pertinentes, valables pour tous les Etats 
membres de l‘Union européenne. Le produit est conforme à toutes les spécifications et réglementations applicables dans le 
pays de vente. La documentation officielle est disponible sur demande. La documentation officielle comprend, mais ne se 
limite pas à la déclaration de conformité, la fiche de données de sécurité et le rapport d‘essai du produit.

Par la présente, Teqvion B.V. déclare que ce type:

Le numéro d'article TVS30002

Est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE.
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l’adresse Internet suivante : www.tiqvi.com
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           1. VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWING! 
• Om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen, mag 

dit product alleen worden geopend door een geautoriseerde 
technicus wanneer onderhoud nodig is.

• Koppel het product los van het stopcontact en andere 
apparatuur als er een probleem optreedt.

• Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat 
gebruikt. Bewaar de handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.

• Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor de doeleinden waarvoor 
het is ontworpen. Gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden 
dan beschreven in de handleiding.

• Gebruik het apparaat niet als een deel ervan beschadigd of 
defect is. Als het apparaat beschadigd of defect is, vervang 
het dan onmiddellijk.

NL

2. SCHOONMAAK EN ONDERHOUD WAARSCHUWING!

• Gebruik geen schoonmaakmiddelen of schuurmiddelen.

• Reinig de binnenkant van het apparaat niet.

• Probeer het apparaat niet te repareren. Als het apparaat niet correct 

werkt, vervang het dan door een nieuw apparaat.

• Reinig de buitenkant van het apparaat met een zachte, vochtige doek.



www.tiqvi.com

33

3. WAT ZIT ER IN DE VERPAKKING?

1. Draadloze videodeurbel

2. Oplaadbare batterij (2 stuks)

3. USB-C oplaadkabel

4. Muurbeugel

5. Schroeven en pluggen (2 stuks)

6. Korte schroeven (2 stuks)

7. Draadloze gong met EU-stekker

4. ONDERDELEN VAN DE DEURBEL

1. Lichtsensor

2. Videodeurbel-lens

3. Indicatie-licht

4. Microfoon

5. Deurbelknop

6. Ingebouwde speaker

7. Muurbeugel

8. Resetknop

9. USB-C oplaadpoort

10. Micro SD-kaartsleuf

11. Batterijcompartiment

12. Batterijdeksel

13. Schroefgat
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5. EERSTE INSTALLATIE

• Haal de muurbeugel eruit en open het batterijdeksel.

• Plaats de micro SD-kaart en de batterijen volgens de aanwijzingen in de 

behuizing.

• Sluit het batterijdeksel.

Het apparaat wordt automatisch ingeschakeld zodra de batterij is aangesloten 

op de stroomdraad van het apparaat.

6. VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN!

• Houd het apparaat binnen het bereik van uw router. Zorg ervoor dat 

het apparaat dicht bij de Wi-Fi-router staat. Als er dikke of geïsoleerde 

objecten tussen het apparaat en de router zijn, wat kan leiden tot een 

zwak Wi-Fi-signaal, zorg er dan voor dat het signaal sterk genoeg is 

voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.

• Het is een gevoelig apparaat met een laag stroomverbruik. Telkens 

wanneer het apparaat wordt geactiveerd, werkt het enkele seconden. 

Daarna gaat het in de stand-bymodus om energie te besparen. U kunt 

de werktijd instellen in de app-instellingen.

• Het is normaal dat de temperatuur van het apparaat stijgt tijdens gebruik.

• Kortsluit het apparaat niet.

Hoe de deurbel opnieuw instellen

• Houd de resetknop 3 seconden ingedrukt totdat u de gesproken melding 

“Systeem resetten” hoort.

• Het blauwe indicatielampje begint te knipperen, klaar voor verbinding.

• Volg de instructies voor ‘Wi-Fi-verbinding’.
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7. OPLADEN

Sluit de deurbel aan op een externe stroombron via de meegeleverde USB-

kabel en adapter. Tijdens het opladen kunt u de laadstatus zien in de app. Als 

de gebruiker een stroomadapter wil gebruiken, moet de adapter 5V/1,5A zijn.

8. INSTALLATIE

Controleer voor installatie of de installatieplek gedekt wordt door Wi-Fi.

• Boor twee gaten in de muur.

• Plaats de pluggen in de gaten.

• Bevestig de muurbeugel aan de muur met de twee lange schroeven.

• Plaats de deurbel op de muurbeugel en bevestig de deurbel met de twee 

korte schroeven.
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9. CAMERA BEDIENING

Voorbereiding voor gebruik

Systeemvereisten mobiele apparaten:

• Android OS 5.0 of hoger

• iOS 10.0 of hoger

Installeren van de app

Zoek in de Google Play Store (Android) of Apple App Store naar “Calex” en 

installeer de app.

Een account registreren

Bij eerste gebruik moet u een account registreren.

10. DEURBELGELUID INSTELLEN & KOPPELEN VAN DE BEL AAN DE 

DEURBEL

Koppelen:

Steek de bel (chime) in het stopcontact. Houd knop 2 ingedrukt gedurende 

3 seconden totdat het blauwe indicatielampje gaat branden. Druk op de 

videodeurbel. Het lampje op de bel knippert, wat betekent dat het koppelen 

is gelukt.

1

2

3
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11. DE DEURBEL VERBINDEN MET DE APP

• Open de app en volg de instructies om de app in te stellen. Klik op ‘+’ of 

‘Apparaat toevoegen’. Kies ‘Beveiliging’ en selecteer ‘Videodeurbel’.

• Schakel het apparaat in en zorg ervoor dat het indicatielampje snel 

knippert of een waarschuwingssignaal geeft. Kies de koppelingsmodus 

‘QR-code’ en tik op ‘Volgende stap’. Selecteer het 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi-netwerk 

en voer het wachtwoord in.

• Volg de app-instructies om de QR-code te scannen. Houd de camera 15-

20 cm voor de QR-code.

• Wacht totdat de Wi-Fi-verbinding tot stand is gebracht.

Toon wijzigen en opnieuw koppelen:

Druk op knop  1  of  3  om door de verschillende tonen te bladeren en kies de 

gewenste toon. Houd knop 2 ingedrukt gedurende 3 seconden totdat het 

blauwe indicatielampje gaat branden. Druk op de videodeurbel. Het lampje 

op de bel knippert, wat betekent dat de wijziging is gelukt.

Volume wijzigen:

Druk op knop  2  om het volume van de bel aan te passen.

Vorige koppeling wissen:

Houd knop 2 ingedrukt. Steek de bel in het stopcontact zonder de knop los 

te laten. Wacht tot het blauwe indicatielampje gaat branden en laat de knop 

dan los.
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12. GEBRUIK VAN DE APP

Apparaat naam: Gebruikers kunnen de naam van het apparaat aanpassen.

Apparaat delen: Gebruikers kunnen het apparaat delen met vertrouwde 

personen.

Apparaat gegevens: Gebruikers kunnen informatie over de eigenaar, ID, enz. 

bekijken.

Energiebeheer: Controleer de batterijcapaciteit en stel een waarschuwing 

voor een lage batterijstatus in.

Basisfuncties: Scherm draaien, tijdstempel voor video, spraakinstellingen.

PIR-sensor: Gebruikers kunnen de PIR-sensor (passieve infrarooddetector) in- 

of uitschakelen en de gevoeligheid instellen. Als gebruikers geen meldingen 

voor bewegingsdetectie willen ontvangen, kan de PIR worden uitgeschakeld 

of op een lage gevoeligheid worden ingesteld.

FAQ & Feedback: Gebruikers kunnen problemen melden of suggesties 

indienen bij de serviceprovider om de service te verbeteren.

Firmware-informatie: Bekijk de huidige en vorige firmwareversies.

Apparaat verwijderen:

• Als gebruikers de internetverbinding willen wijzigen, druk op ‘Apparaat 

verwijderen’ en reset de deurbel om opnieuw te koppelen met een nieuw 

Wi-Fi-netwerk.

• Gebruik het apparaat niet langer.

Opmerking: De schermafbeeldingen in deze handleiding van de ‘CALEX’-

applicatie kunnen afwijken van de huidige weergave, omdat de software 

regelmatig wordt bijgewerkt en verbeterd.
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13. PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

Als de camera de router niet kan vinden of ermee verbinden:

• Zorg ervoor dat de Wi-Fi-router het DHCP-protocol ondersteunt.

• Controleer of de DHCP-optie is ingeschakeld.

• Controleer of de camera en uw mobiele apparaat verbinding maken met 

dezelfde Wi-Fi-router.

• Zorg ervoor dat u alleen de juiste 2,4 GHz-router hebt geselecteerd in uw 

apparaat instellingen.

• Controleer of u het juiste wachtwoord hebt ingevoerd voor de 

geselecteerde router.

• Controleer of u zich binnen het bereik van de Wi-Fi-router bevindt.

• Controleer of de Wi-Fi-router is ingeschakeld.

• Zorg ervoor dat de camera correct is ingeschakeld.

• Controleer of de Wi-Fi-router SSID-uitzending heeft ingeschakeld.

Als de videostream slecht is of de videokwaliteit niet duidelijk:

• Controleer uw uploadsnelheid thuis en zorg ervoor dat deze voldoet aan 

de minimale vereisten:

• 1 Mbps voor 480P-stream

• 2 Mbps voor 720P

• 4 Mbps voor 1080P

• Maak de lens schoon als deze vuil is of vingerafdrukken bevat.

Als er geen video of lichtindicator is:

• Controleer of de camera is ingeschakeld en correct is aangesloten.
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14. TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

Geniet van uw nieuwe slimme videodeurbel! Als u vragen heeft, laat het 
gerust weten.
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Aanwijzingen voor verwijdering 
Het product is ontworpen voor gescheiden inzameling op een geschikt verzamelpunt.  
Gooi het product niet bij het huishoudelijk afval. Voor meer informatie kunt u contact opnemen met de 
verkoper of de plaatselijke overheid die verantwoordelijk is voor afvalbeheer.

Onderhoud
Voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt, ontkoppelt u deze van andere componenten; geen agressieve reinigingsmiddelen 
gebruiken. 
Het apparaat is zorgvuldig gecontroleerd op gebreken. Als u desondanks toch een klacht heeft, retourneer het product dan in 
de originele verpakking aan de leverancier waar u het heeft gekocht, samen met uw aankoopbewijs. Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk 
voor schade als gevolg van onjuiste behandeling, onjuist gebruik of slijtage van het product.

Algemene veiligheid
• Lees voor gebruik de handleiding zorgvuldig door. Bewaar de handleiding voor toekomstige verwijzing.
• Gebruik het product alleen voor de beoogde doeleinden. Gebruik het product niet voor andere doeleinden dan beschreven 

in de handleiding.
• Gebruik het product niet als er een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang het apparaat onmiddellijk, als het beschadigd 

of defect is. 
• U mag het apparaat niet aanpassen. 

• Stel het product niet bloot aan water of vocht (IP 20)
• Dompel het product niet onder water. (IP 44 – IP 67)

• Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van warmtebronnen.
• Blokkeer de ventilatieopeningen niet.

Elektrische Veiligheid
• Om het risico op elektrische schokken te beperken, dient dit product alleen door een erkend technicus te worden geopend 

wanneer onderhoud nodig is.
• Gebruik het product niet als de kabel of de stekker beschadigd of defect is. Als de stekker beschadigd of defect is, moet deze 

vervangen worden door de fabrikant of een erkend reparatiebedrijf.
• Controleer voor gebruik altijd of de hoofdspanning hetzelfde is als de beschreven spanning op het typeplaatje van het 

apparaat.
• Zorg ervoor dat de kabel niet over de rand van een werkblad hangt en dat er niet per ongeluk overheen gestruikeld kan 

worden.

Waarschuwing
• Let op, gevaar voor elektrische schokken.
• De externe flexibele kabel of het koord van dit product kan niet worden vervangen; Als de snoer beschadigd is, moet dit 

product worden vernietigd

Disclaimer
Ontwerpen en specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Alle logo‘s, merken en 
productnamen zijn handelsmerken of geregistreerde handelsmerken van hun respectievelijke houders en worden hierbij als 
zodanig erkend. Bezoek ons online op www.tiqvi.com voor meer informatie over onze producten en ons bedrijf.  

Documentatie
Het product is vervaardigd en geleverd in overeenstemming met alle relevante voorschriften en richtlijnen die geldig zijn voor 
alle lidstaten van de Europese Unie. Het product voldoet aan alle toepasselijke voorschriften en regelingen in het land van 
verkoop.  
Formele documentatie is op aanvraag beschikbaar. De formele documentatie omvat, maar is niet beperkt tot, de 
conformiteitsverklaring, het veiligheidsinformatieblad en het product testrapport.

Hierbij verklaart Teqvion B.V. dat dit type:

Art. Nr. TVS30002

Voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.
De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: www.tiqvi.com

Contact details info Teqvion B.V.
De Schakel 72
5651 GH Eindhoven
The Netherlands


